




March 4, 1992

Ann R. Slaby, Ph.D.

343 Panoramic Way

Berkeley, CA  94704






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-92-085

Dear Ms. Slaby:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a member of Berkeley's Zoning Adjustment Board pursuant to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request refers to conduct that has already occurred, we cannot provide you with advice concerning that conduct.  Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), provides that formal written advice will be declined where the "requestor is seeking advice relating to past conduct."  Thus, nothing in this letter should be construed to be an opinion concerning past conduct.  However, we can provide the following informal guidelines with respect to future situations that may confront you.  

QUESTION


As a member of Berkeley's Zoning Adjustment Board, does the Act prohibit you or your spouse from interacting with your agency concerning the rezoning of real property that is within 300 feet of real property in which you have an interest?

CONCLUSION


As a public official, you may not make, participate in making or use your official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on your real property.  Only the official can have a conflict of interest, and the disqualification obligation applies only to the official's involvement in a governmental decision, either directly or through an agent.


However, an otherwise disqualified official may appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public before his or her own agency to represent his or her own personal interests.  

FACTS


You are a member of Berkeley's Zoning Adjustment Board.  The board will be considering the rezoning of property within 300 feet of property that you own with your spouse.  You have asked to what extent you and your spouse are restricted from contacting your agency concerning the proposal.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interest, Generally


The Act, was adopted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits public officials at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making or attempting to use their official position to influence a governmental decision if the official knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103(b) provides that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  


You stated that you have an interest in real property which is within 300 feet of property that is the subject of a decision of your agency.  Therefore, you may not make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision which will foreseeably and materially affect your property.


The Commission has adopted a variety of regulations which provide objective standards for determining whether the financial effect of a decision on an official's real property will be material.  (See generally, Regulation 18702.1; Regulation 18702.3.)


Regulation 18702.3(a)(1) provides:


(a)  The effect of a decision is material as to real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest (not including a leasehold interest), if any of the following applies:


(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.


Thus, if a decision will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on your property interests, you are prohibited from participating in the decision.

Participation


What constitutes "participation" in a governmental decision has been broadly interpreted in furtherance of the goals of the Act.  Participation includes voting, making an appointment, committing an agency to a course of action, entering into a contractual agreement on behalf of the agency, determining not to act, negotiating, advising or making recommendations to the decision-maker.  


In addition, if you have a conflict of interest, you are prohibited from attempting to influence the governmental decision.  Regulation 18700.1(a) provides that with regard to a governmental decision which is within or before the official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  The same rule would apply where an official might act through an agent to influence the official's governmental body.


However, Regulation 18700.1 provides several exceptions.  For example, where an otherwise disqualified official appears in the same manner as any other member of the general public before his or her own agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent his or her own personal interest in real property wholly owned by the official or members of the official's immediate family, the conduct is not considered "making,  participating in making or influencing" a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700.1(b)(1).)


Please note, this exception limits your involvement to your own personal interests, and thus, you should take care to clarify that you are not acting in any official capacity, nor appearing before your own agency to represent any other person's interests.  (Larsen Advice Letter, No. A-87-151.)  Moreover, you must follow the procedures that any other member of the public must follow.  (Levinger Advice Letter, No. I-88-328.)  Since your spouse is not a public official, your spouse is not subject to these regulations when acting independently.  However, if your spouse is acting as your agent, his contacts with the agency are subject to the same restrictions which would apply to you if you acted directly.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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